Yes, the proposed Scheme is in the compliance with 
SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 
Equity) Regulations, 2021 (‘SEBI SBEB Regulations’) 

3. 
Total number of shares 
covered by these options 

The total number of Options covered under the Plan 
shall not exceed 17,73,031 (Seventeen lakh seventy-
three thousand thirty-one only) Stock Options. Each 
Option when exercised would be converted into 1 
(one) Equity Share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each fully paid-up. 

Further, SEBI SBEB Regulations require that in case 
of any corporate action(s) such as rights issue, bonus

[...]

issue, merger, sale of division etc., a fair and 
reasonable adjustment needs to be made to the 
Options granted.  

Accordingly, if any additional Options are issued by the 
Company to the Option grantees for making such fair 
and reasonable adjustment, the ceiling of 17,73,031 
(Seventeen lakh seventy-three thousand thirty-one 
only) Stock Options, shall be deemed to be increased 
to the extent of such additional Options issued. 

4. Pricing formula 

The exercise price of any option granted under the 
Plan shall be the price for exercise of options as 
determined by the Compensation Committee and